

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 2**

TRADE OFF, LLC

and

**LOCAL 79 CONSTRUCTION AND BUILDING
LABORERS**

**Case Nos. 02-CA-199415
02-CA-205658
02-CA-212872**

**Trade Off, LLC, AND TRADE OFF PLUS, LLC,
AS SINGLE AND/OR JOINT EMPLOYERS**

and

**LOCAL 79 CONSTRUCTION AND BUILDING
LABORERS**

Case No. 02-CA-207414

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S POST-TRIAL BRIEF
TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HONORABLE BENJAMIN W. GREEN**

Jacqueline Tekyi, Esq.
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 2
26 Federal Plaza, Rm. 3614
New York, NY 10278
Telephone (212) 264-0300
Facsimile (212) 264-2450
jacqueline.tekyi@nrlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....5

ISSUES.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

 A. *Respondent Business Operations*.....8

 B. *Local 79’s Efforts to Organize Respondents
 Employees and Respondent’s Animus*.....11

 C. *Employees Darrell Jamison and Ricardo Pimentel Engage in Protected Activity, and are
 Shortly Thereafter Served by Respondent with a State Court Defamation
 Lawsuit*.....15

 D. *Riccie Haneiph engaged in union and protected activity and Respondent discharges him
 and/or refuses to hire/consider
 him for hire*21

 E. *David Robinson and Darrell Thomas Engage in Protected Activity and are Discharged
 by Respondent on the Same Day*24

 F. *Larry Kerr and Willie Zimmerman are discharged after PCA*.....31

ARGUMENT.....35

 A. *Respondents Trade Off LLC and Trade Off Plus LLC are Single Employers,
 Jointly Liable for the Unfair Labor Practices
 in this Matter*35

 B. *Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by filing a baseless and retaliatory lawsuit
 against employees Darrell Jamison and Ricardo Pimentel*37

 C. *Respondent violated Sections 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act by
 discharging employees Darrell Thomas, David Robinson, Larry
 Kerr, Willie Zimmerman and Riccie Haneiph because
 of their union and concerted activities and by discharging
 and/or refusing to rehire employee Riccie Haneiph*48

 i. **Respondent discharged Darrell Thomas and David Robinson in retaliation for
 their union and protected activity**50

- a) *Thomas and Robinson engaged in protected activity of which the Respondent clearly had knowledge*.....51
- b) *Respondents’ animus towards Thomas and Robinson’s concerted activity and their connection to Local 79 served as the basis for its decision to terminate their employment*52
- c) *Respondent’s proffered reasons for discharging Thomas and Robinson are pretextual*.....54

ii. Respondent unlawfully discharged Larry Kerr and Willie Zimmerman57

- a) *Respondent discharged Kerr and Zimmerman because it knew or suspected that they applied for the Local 79’ apprenticeship program*.....57
- b) *Respondent’s proffered reasons for discharging Kerr and Zimmerman are pretextual*58

iii. Respondent unlawfully Riccie Haneiph61

- a) *Riccie Haneiph engaged in protected activity of which the Respondent had knowledge*.....61
- b) *Respondents’ animus towards Haneiph’s concerted activity and connection to Local 79 served as the basis for its decision to terminate his employment*63
- c) *Respondent’s proffered reason for discharging Haneiph is pretextual*64

iv. In the alternative, Respondents’ animus towards Haneiph’s concerted activity and connection to Local 79 served as the basis for its refusal rehire or consider him for rehire.....65

D. Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by threatening employees with discharge, interrogating employees about, and surveilling, their union activity66

i. On about July 25, 2017, Respondent, by field supervisor Jose Bonilla, (a) Interrogated employees about their union activities and sympathies at the worksite at 30-02 Queens Blvd, Queens, NY; (b) Interrogated employees about their union activities at or near the worksite located at Purves Street, Queens, NY; and (c) Engaged in surveillance of employees at or near the worksite located at Purves Street, Queens, NY to discover their union and concerted activities69

- a) *Bonilla’s unlawful interrogation of employees at or near the Respondent’s 30-02 Queens Blvd job site*.....69
- b) *Jose Bonilla’s unlawful surveillance and interrogation*

of employee Shawn Person.....70

- ii. **On or about September 15, 2017, Respondent, by Rich Cotrite, violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by threatening employees with unspecified reprisals if they maintained contact with Local 79 and threatened employees with discharge for Engaging in protected leafletting**.....71
- iii. **On about October 4, 2017, Respondent, by foreman Delbert Hall, interrogated employees about their union activities and sympathies and prohibited employees from engaging in protected activity**.....72
- iv. **On or about January 8, 2018, Respondent, by an agent whose name is unknown to the General Counsel, violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by engaging in surveillance of employees to discover their union activities**.....72

V. CONCLUSION AND REMEDY.....73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aladdin Gaming, LLC, 345 NLRB 585, 588 (2005)..... 69

Ashford TRS Nickel, LLC, 366 NLRB No. 6, slip op. at 5 (2018) 39

Ashford TRS Nickel, LLC, 366 NLRB No. 6, slip op. at 6..... 45

Ashford TRS Nickel, LLC, 366 NLRB No. 6, slip op. at 6–7 (2018) 48

Atelier Condominium & Cooper Square Realty 48

Atelier Condominium & Cooper Square Realty, 361 NLRB at 971 48

Austal USA, LLC, 356 NLRB No. 65, slip op. at p. 1 (Dec. 30, 2010)..... 50

BE&K Constr. Co., 351 NLRB 451, 456-57 (2007)..... 38

BE&K Constr. Co., 351 NLRB at 457 41, 47

Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services, 331 NLRB 960, 963 (2000) 43

Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB, 461 U.S. 731, 740 (1983)..... 38

Bill Johnson’s, 461 U.S. at 741..... 47

Bill Johnson’s, 461 U.S. at 745-47 & n.11 41

Bill Johnson’s, 461 U.S. at 746 n.12..... 42

Blue Bird Body Co., 251 NLRB 1481, 1488 (1980) 68

Bourne v. NLRB, 332 F.2d at 48 70

C.S. Telecom, Inc., 336 NLRB 1193, 1193–94 (2001) 40

California Acrylic Industries, Inc., 322 NLRB No. 10 (1996) 72, 74

Cincinnati Truck Center, 315 NLRB 554, 556-557 (1994) 51

Communications Workers Local 9431 (Pacific Bell), 304 NLRB 446, 446 n.4 (1991). 45

Concepts & Designs, 318 NLRB 948, 954 (1995) 68

Concepts & Designs, 318 NLRB at 954 68

Diamond Walnut Growers 48

Diamond Walnut Growers, 53 F.3d at 1089; *Summitville Tiles*, 300 NLRB at 66 47

Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc., 312 NLRB 61, 69 (1993)..... 42

Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries, 512 U.S. 267, 278 (1994)..... 49

DirecTV, Inc. v. NLRB, 837 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 40

Double D Construction Group, 339 NLRB 303, 303-04 (2003) 68

Dow Chemical Co., 326 NLRB 288, 288 (1998)..... 36

Durham School Services, LP, 361 NLRB No. 44 (2014) 72

Dynasteel Corp, 346 NLRB 86, 89 (2005) 67

Emarco, Inc., 284 NLRB 832, 833 (1987)..... 39

FES, 331 NLRB 9 (2000) 66

Flexsteel Industries, 311 NLRB 257 (1993)..... 74

Flexsteel Industries, 311 NLRB 257, 257 (1993)..... 69

Fresh and Easy Neighborhood Market, 356 NLRB No. 85, slip op. 11 (2011) 69

Geske & Sons, 103 F.3d at 1376 42

Geske & Sons, Inc. v. NLRB, 103 F.3d 1366, 1376 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 42

<i>Heartland of Lansing Nursing Home</i> , 307 NLRB 152	74
<i>HERE v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985).....	69
<i>Herman Bros., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 658 F.2d 201, 210 (3d Cir. 1981)	60
<i>Hispanics United of Buffalo, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 37, slip op. at p. 2 (2011)	63
<i>Hoschton Garment Co.</i> , 279 NLRB 565, 567 (1986)	74
<i>Hospital Shared Services Inc. & International Guards Union of America</i> , 330 NLRB No. 40 (1999).	72
<i>Intercity Maint. Co. v. Local 254, SEIU</i> , 241 F.3d 82, 89–90	43
<i>ITT Federal Services Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 998, 1002 (2001)	68
<i>Kinder-Care</i> , 299 NLRB at 1171.....	39
<i>KNTV, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 447, 450 (1995)	63
<i>L.S.F. Transportation, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1054, 1066 (2000)	68
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722, 722 (1981).....	48
<i>Limestone Apparel</i> , 255 NLRB at 722.....	49
<i>Linn v. Plant Guard Workers</i> , 383 U.S. 53, 65–66 (1966)	43
<i>Linn</i> , 383 U.S. at 65	43, 46
<i>Machinists Lodge 91</i> , 298 NLRB 325, 326 (1990).....	47
<i>Machinists Lodge 91</i> , 298 NLRB at 326.....	47
<i>ManorCare Health Services – Easton</i> , 356 NLRB No. 39	51
<i>Martech MDI</i> , 331 NLRB 487, 500 (2000)	69
<i>MasTec Advanced Technologies</i>	40
<i>McClendon Electrical Services</i> , 340 NLRB 613, 613, at n. 6 (2003).....	54
<i>Medplex of Danbury</i> , 314 NLRB 470, 471 (1994), quoting <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing</i> , 395 U.S. at 617. See also <i>Harrison Steel Castings Co.</i> , 293 NLRB 1158, 1159 n.4 (1989).....	68
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 281 NLRB 882, 887 (1986).....	63
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods</i> , 332 NLRB 251, 251 n.2, passim (2000).....	51
<i>Milum Textile Services Co.</i> , 357 NLRB at 2051–52.....	48
<i>Milum Textile Servs. Co.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 169, 2011 WL 7080653, at *8-9 (2011).....	42
<i>Milum Textile Servs.</i> , 2011 WL 7080653	47
<i>Milum Textile Servs.</i> , 2011 WL 7080653, at *8.....	42
<i>Milum Textile</i> , 357 NLRB at 2053.....	45
<i>Mountain Shadows Golf Resort</i> , 330 NLRB 1238, 1240–41 (2000)	40
<i>Nevada Service Employees Union Local 1107 v. NLRB</i> , 358 Fed.Appx. 783 (2009).	39
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems</i> , 465 U.S. 822, 831 (1984).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 811 F.2d 82, 90	47
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575, 589 (1969).....	68
<i>NLRB v. Rain-Ware, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 1349, 1354 (7th Cir. 1984)	60
<i>NLRB v. Transmart, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 1421 (6 th Cir. 1997)).....	51
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management</i> , 462 U.S. 393, 395, 403 n.7 (1983)	49
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management</i> , 462 U.S. at 401	51
<i>Painting, LLC, Pbn, LLC, & Liquid Sys.</i> , 346 NLRB 707, 724 (2006)	58
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830, 835 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	71
<i>Petrochem Insulation</i> , 240 F.3d at 32-33.....	47, 49

<i>Petrochem Insulation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 240 F.3d 26, 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>Phelps Dodge v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	66
<i>Prill v NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	63
<i>RDM Concrete & Masonry, LLC</i> , 366 NLRB No. 34, slip op. at 7 (March 18, 2018).....	36
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	54
<i>Roadway Package System</i> , 302 NLRB 961 (1991).....	74
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176, 1178 n. 20 (1984)	69
<i>Saginaw Control & Engineering, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 541, 541 (2003)	68
<i>Scripps Memorial Hospital Encinitas</i> , 347 NLRB 52, 52 (2006).....	68, 73
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Co. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466, 470 (9 th Cir. 1966).....	51
<i>Standard-Coosa-Thatcher Co.</i> , 85 NLRB 1358, 1360 (1949).....	69
<i>Summitville Tiles, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 64, 66 (1990).....	47
<i>Toll Manufacturing Co.</i> , 341 NLRB 832, 833 (2004)	60
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92, 99 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>Valley Hospital Medical Center</i> , 351 NLRB 1250, 1252–53 (2007)	38
<i>Wells Fargo Armored Services Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 616, 616 (1996).....	50
<i>Westwood Health Care Center</i> , 330 NLRB 935, 939 (2000)	70
<i>Westwood Health Care Ctr.</i> , 330 NLRB at 940.	71
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083, 1089 (1980)	50
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB at 1088, n.12.....	51
